
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date May 27, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 5, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services – 
Jensen Hughes - Fruitvale Elementary School Fire and Intrusion Alarm 
Replacement Project – Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business
participation percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 5, Independent Consultant 
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Jensen Hughes, 
Concord, CA, for the latter to provide an additional time extension only, no 
change to the scope of work, for the Fruitvale Elementary School Fire and 
Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project, and authorizing the President and Secretary 
of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant and schedule 
to last until August 1, 2020 pursuant to the Amendment.  

This Amendment is for a time extension of an additional 94 days.  No change to 
scope of work.  

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 5, Independent Consultant 
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Jensen Hughes, 
Concord, CA, for the latter to provide an additional time extension only, no 
change to the scope of work, for the Fruitvale Elementary School Fire and 
Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project, and authorizing the President and Secretary 
of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant and schedule 
to last until August 1, 2020 pursuant to the Amendment. 

Fund 21, Measure B 

Attachments • Amendment No. 5
• Insurance Certificate

L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-0856
Introduction Date 5-27-2020
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-0828
5/27/2020 os



 Contract No.   P.O. No.  

AMENDMENT NO. 5 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 

AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jensen Hughes. OUSD entered into 

an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 13, 2016 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Services with Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Replacement Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit  A:

1. Services: X   The scope of work is unchanged.    The scope of work has changed.   

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 

such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   Time extension only.  No change to scope of work. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Ninety-four days (94), and the amended 
expiration date is August 1, 2020. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged.  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

  Increased by:   .  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was , and after this 
amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be:  . 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   X  This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

   01 2-14-2018 Term 

02 5-9-2018 Term & Compensation $114,500.00 

03 12-12-2018 Term 

04 11-13-2019 Term 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed

by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 5 - Jensen Hughes – Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Replacement Project - $0

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

Amendment No.5 - Jensen Hughes – Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Replacement Project
- $0
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

________________________  _____________ 
Jody London, President,          Date 
Board of Education 

______________________________      _____________ 

 Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent   Date 
 Board of Education    

____________________________________       _____________ 
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief,      Date 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Approval as to form: 

________________________________   _______________ 
 Date 

_________ [name]    
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

CONTRACTOR 

_________________________________________ 
Contractor Signature Date 

Print Name, Title 

Manuelita E. David, Director

April 16, 2020
5/28/2020

5/28/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 5 - Jensen Hughes – Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Replacement Project 
- $0
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  Time extension only.  No change to scope of work.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

4/16/2020

(415) 946-7500

20478

Jensen Hughes, Inc.
3610 Commerce Drive, #817
Baltimore, MD 21227

20443
35289
20427
13604

A 1,000,000

X 6079891560 1/11/2020 1/11/2021 1,000,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000B

X 6079894572 1/11/2020 1/11/2021

4,000,000C
6079902170 1/11/2020 1/11/2021 4,000,000

D
6079902895 1/11/2020 1/11/2021 1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

E Professional 1000600146201 1/11/2020 Per Claim/Agg 5,000,000

RE: Fruitvale Elementary School, Project No.: 1616063-000

Oakland Unified School District and the State and their representatives, employees, trustees, officers and volunteers are named as additional insureds and 
coverage is primary and non-contributoy with regard to the general liability and auto liability policies when required by written contract and per the attached 
endorsement forms. Umbrella policy follows form.

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Juanita Hunter
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

JENSHUG-01 EQUINLAN

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
575 Market St, Ste 3600
San Francisco, CA 94105

National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
Continental Casualty Company
Continental Insurance Company
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company

X

1/11/2021

X
X

X

X

X X



CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or
Contractors - with Products-Completed

Operations Coverage Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

I. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by
written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or
the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. in the performance of your ongoing operations subject to such written contract; or

B. in the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or
property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:

1. the written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and

2. this coverage part provides such coverage.

II. But if the written contract requires:

A. additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 edition, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the 10-
01 edition of CG2037; or

B. additional insured coverage with "arising out of" language; or

C. additional insured coverage to the greatest extent permissible by law;

then paragraph I. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by
written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to such written
contract.

III. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide
such additional insured with:

A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or

B. a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.

IV. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to bodily injury, property
damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of:

A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services,
including:

1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and

2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or

B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another
endorsement attached to this coverage part.

V. Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to
add the following, which supersedes any provision to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere in this coverage
part:

6079891560CNA75079XX (10-16) Policy No:
10Page 1 of 2 Endorsement No:

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford 01/11/2020Effective Date:
JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATIONInsured Name:

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

40
02

00
06

06
07

98
91

56
09

91
3



CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or
Contractors - with Products-Completed

Operations Coverage Endorsement

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

With respect to other insurance available to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a named
insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided that a written
contract requires the insurance provided by this policy to be:

1. primary and non-contributing with other insurance available to the additional insured; or

2. primary and to not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

But except as specified above, this insurance will be excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured.

VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit is amended with the addition of
the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

1. give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;

2. send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation,
defense, or settlement of the claim; and

3. make available any other insurance, and tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other insurer or
self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part. However,
if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph 3. does not
apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer receives
written notice of a claim from the additional insured.

VII. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled DEFINITIONS is amended to
add the following definition:

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires you to make a person or organization an
additional insured on this coverage part, provided the contract or agreement:

A. is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and

B. was executed prior to:

1. the bodily injury or property damage; or

2. the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury;

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect
on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and
expires concurrently with said Policy.

6079891560CNA75079XX (10-16) Policy No:
10Page 2 of 2 Endorsement No:

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford 01/11/2020Effective Date:
JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATIONInsured Name:

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 4/23/2020 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT  

 
DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

Project 
Name                                   

 Fruitvale Elementary School Fire and Intrusion 
Alarm Replacement Project 

 Site 117 

Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 

authority delegated by the Board. 
 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

   

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name  Jensen Hughes Agency’s Contact David Secoda 
OUSD Vendor ID # V053604 Title  Project Manager 
Street Address 1220 Concord Avenue, Suite 400 City Concord State CA Zip  94520 
Telephone 925-208-0598 Policy Expires  
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes  No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes X  No 
OUSD Project # 15125 

 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 10-13-2016 

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)  

  New Date of Contract End (If Any) 8-1-2020 
 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum)  $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $0.00 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $  If Amendment, Change in Price  $  
Other Expenses  Requisition Number  

 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 
    9599/9668 Fund 21, Measure B 210-9399-0-9668-8500-6215-117-9180-9901-9999-99999 6215 $0.00 

 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head     Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 
Acting Director, Facilities Planning and Management  

Signature 
 

Date Approved  

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature                                                                                                Date Approved  

 Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management   
3. Signature Date Approved  

 Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved  

 President, Board of Education     

5. Signature Date Approved  
 





19-1629
11/13/19 lf





11/14/19

11/14/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell













Board Office Use: Lealslatlve FIie Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 

Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 
and 
Recommendation 

Prior Contract 

Modification 

Competitively Bid 

Flscal Impact 

Attachments 

18-2455
12-12-2018

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community School,, n,rii,ing S!udonts 

Board of Education 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning & Management 

12-12-2018

Amendment No. _3_ to AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEME NT 

Contractor: Jensen Hughes 
Services For: FI\Jltvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _3_ to 

_A_ N_I_N _D _E P_ E_N_ D_ E_N_T _ C_O_N_S _U_LT_A_N _T _A_G_R_E E _M_ E_N_T __________ between 

Oakland Unified School District and �J�e .... ns __ e _n __ H..._u....,q_.h __ es ______________ _ 

_ O_ak_la_n_d_, _CA ____ _, for the latter to 

To provide continued services of carbon monoxide detection design to the original design 
agreement according to DSA requirements. 

for the period of 10-14-2016 through 12-20-2019 in an amount not to exceed 

114,500 

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on ---=5
__,
-9

'--'
·2=0'--'-1=8 __ (Enactment 

No. 18-0807 ). 

This amendment modifies the term of the contract. 
All other provisions remain the same. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes 

If no, exception: 
Funding resource(s): Fund 21 , M easure B

• Contract Amendment
• Copy of original contract and all prior amendments (if any)

www.ousd.org 

18-1821
12/12/18 os



Board Office Use: Legislative FIie Info. 
File ID Number 18-2455
Introduction Date 12-12-2018
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. _3_ TO 

AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Sc'1ools1 Thriving Students 

This Amendment amends AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT between Oakland 
Unified School District (OUSD) and .._Je=n=s

"'"
e""'"n"'""H""u..,.q""'he=s..__ _______________________ _ 

(OUSD Enactment No. 16-1637 ). The parties agree to amend that (Contractor) entered into on 10-14-2016 
Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: Ir] The scope of work is unchanged. □ The scope of work has changed. 
If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR 0 CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

To provide continued services of carbon monoxide detection design to the original design agreement according to DSA 
requirements. 

2. Term (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. 0 The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term began on 10-14-2016 and expires on 12-31-2018 . The parties agree to
extend the contract through 12-20-2019

3. Compensation: [:] The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by
D Increase of$ to original contract amount. 
D Decrease of $ to original contract amount. 

The new contract total is Dollars I l 

4. Remaining Provisions: Ali other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:
0 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No. OUSD 
Enactment No. 

1 18-0202
2 18-0807

Rev. 6/28/18 

General Description of Reason for Amendment 

term of the contract. 
scope of work and compensation. 

!PO No. jReg No. 

Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 
$9,800 
$ 

18-1821
12/12/18 os



x
12/13/18

12/13/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell













OAKLAND UNIFIED 
·, SCHOOL DISTRICT AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2018-2019 

Communily Schools, Thriving Studerrts Amendment No . ...!. to AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided untll the amendment Is fully approved and PO is Increased by Procurement. 
1. To be eligible for an amendment, term end date of the contract cannot not be expired. If expired, a new contract Is necessary.
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. If this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment.
3. If contract total amount has Increased, the scope of work must change.
4, OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced In the Item description. 

When the contract amendment ls approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the orlglnal Purchase Order. 
Attachment 

I 
• Contract amendment packet Including Board Memo and Amendment Form

Checklist • Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments.

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name Jensen Hughes Contractor's Contact David Secoda 
OUSD Vendor ID# 002281 Title Manager 
Street Address 2950 Buskirk Ave, Suite 225 City, State I Oakland, CA I Zip Code I 94621 
Telephone 510-737-8677 Email (required! I 

Compensation and Terms 
Current Contract Amount $114,500.00 OUSD Vendor ID # 002281 Start Date of Original Contract 10-14-2016

Amount of Increase 0 Original PO # Current Term End Date 12-31-2018

Amount of Decrease New Requisition# New Term End Date• 12-20-2019

New Total Contract Amount 114,500 !II. Change *Must be no more than five years from the start date

Bud1et Information flf �u oti p/a,m/r,g ro mull,.M1d o tontro t 11iin11 IEP funds, p/fawconrocr 1h srot, ond '-"" 0/fle• lllllUI a,mpffflttf t9qull/rlOIIJ 

Requisition No. Budget Number Resource Name Amount 

21 0-9399-0-9668-8500-621 5-1 17-9180-9901-9999-99999 9399 9668 � U,Ul 

$0.0( 
$ 0.0( 

----s-onc 

Contract History 
OUSD Enactment# Exact Name of Contract Contract Amount 

Agreement 16-1637 Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm $104,700.00 
Amend# OUSD Enactment# General Description of Reason for Amendment Revised Contract Amount 

18-0202 Extend contract date 0 

2 18-0807 Increase amount $9,800.00 

OUSD contract Orl1lnator Information 

Name of OUSD Contact TadashlNakadegawa Email tadashl.nakadegawa @ousd.org 

Site/Dept. Name Department of Facilities Planning and Management 
ftl 

Services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment Is fully approved and the PO amount Is Increased by Procurement, 
SI n Denied- Reason Date 

1. Admlnlstrator/Man11er I \ 18
2. Resource Man11er (If restricted funds) 
3. Network superintendent/Executive Director 
4, Chief/Deputy Chief 

5, Lqel (If Increase takes contract above $90,200) 
6. SUperlntendent, Board of Education 

Procurement-Date Received: ____ _ THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT RIY, 8/16/18 




















































































	ADPF336.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	19-2117.pdf
	19-2117
	18-2455 Amendment No 3

	Blank Page



